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is registered shall give proof of ability to respond in damages in
accordance with the provisions of this Act, which proof shall be
accepted, such chauffeur or other person, as aforesaid, shall be
relieved of the necessity of giving such proof in his own behalf,
provided further, however, that such chauffeur or motor vehicle
operator shall also furnish proof of financial responsibility as in
this Act provided for all motor vehicles registered in his name or
owned. by him.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. :

Approved April 26, 1937.

’

CHAPTER 474—S. F. No. 754

An act providing for the designation of areas acquired by the
executive council as state parks and state recreation reserves.

. Be it enacted by the Legislature of -the Sfate of Minnesota :

Section 1. Areas designated as state parks.—The following
described areas purchased by the Executive Council to provide work
for unemployment relief, -and developed primarily for recreational
purposes are hereby set aside for the perpetual use of the people as
state parks and state recreation reserves, to be: administered by
the Department of Conservation as such, under all the rules and
regulations governing same, and are hereby given the following
designations:

(a) Beaver Creek ‘Valley State Park, located in Houston
County, and described as follows:

The west 330 feet of the northeast quarter of the northwest
quarter (NE4 NW14), and the southeast quarter of the north-
west quarter of the northwest quarter (SE1{ NW14 NW1g),
and the east half of the southwest quarter of the northwest quar-
ter (E14 SW14 NW14), and the west half of the southeast
guarter of the northwest quarter (W14 SE14 NW1), and the
northwest quarter of the southwest quarter (NWI4{ SWIf),
and the west three-quarters of the northeast quarter of the south-
west quarter (W34 NEI4 SW1i4), and the east half of the
southwest quarter of the southwest quarter (E¥4 SW1{ SWi4),
and the west half of the southeast quarter of the southwest quar-
ter (W14 SEY SW14), all of the above described lands being
in Section 8, Township 102 north, Range 6 west.
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Also, the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter of the
northwest quarter (NE}4 NW14 NW14), and the northeast
quarter of the northwest quarter (NE} NW}4) of Section 17.

Also, that part of the northeast quarter {NE1{) and the
northeast quarter of the southeast quarter (NEl4 SE4), more
particularly described as follows: Commencing at the southeast
corner of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter (NEJ4
SEY4), thence running north on the east line of said northeast
quarter of the south east quarter (NEl4 SE14) a distance of
300 feet; thence northwesterly 1075 feet to a point in the east
and west quarter line of Section 17 960 feet east of the south-

“west corner of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter

des

(SEY NEl4); thence northwesterly on the projection of the
above described line 600 feet; thence in a straight line to the
northwest corner of the southeast quarter of the northeast quar-
ter (SE14 NE14); thence northwesterly to a point 660 feet east
and 880 feet south of the north quarter corner of Section 17;
thence north 880 feet to the north line of Section 17, thence west
660 feet to the north quarter corner of Section 17; thence south
along the north and south quarter line of Section 17 to a point
440 feet south of the southwest corner of the northwest quarter
of the northeast quartér (NW14 NEI4); thence east 495 feet,
thence south 220 feet, thence east to the east line of the south-
west quarter of the northeast quarter (SWi4 NEL{); thence
south along the said east line to the east and west quarter line;
thence east 330 feet; thehce south to the south line of the north-
east quarter of the southeast quarter (NE14 SEI4); thence east
to the point of beginning. All of the above described lands lying
in Section 17, Township 102 north, Range 6 west.

Containing 304.17 acres more ‘or less.

(b} Buffalo River State Park, located in Clay‘ County, and
cribed as follows:

The east 330 feet of the sontheast quarter of the southeast .
quarter (SE}4 SE14) of Section 10, Township 139 north, range
46 west. :

Also, the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter (SW4

' SWi4) and the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SE4

SW14) of. Section 11, Township 139 north, Range 46 west.

Also, commencing at the northeast corner of the southeast
quarter of the southwest quarter (SE14 SW14), thence running
north 700 feet along the north and south quarter line of said’
Section 11; thence westerly parallel to the south line of said
Section 11 a distance of 500 feet; thence south paralle] to the
north and south quarter line of Section 11 to the north line of
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said southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SEY SW14)
of Section 11; thence east along the north line of said southeast
quarter of the southwest quarter (SEl4 SW14) to the place
of beginning.

Also, that part of the southeast quarter (SE14) of Section 11
described as follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of
the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SEl4 SW14),
thence running north along the north and south quarter line of
Section 11 a distance of 700 feet; thence east parallel to the
south line of said Section 11 a distance of 600 feet; thence south
parallel to said north and south quarter line of said Section 11
to a point 100 feet south of the south sixteenth line of Section 11;
thence west parallel to the south line of said Section 11 to a point
200 feet east of the north and south quarter line of said sec-
tion 11; thence south parallel to said north and south gquarter
line a distance of 720 feet; thence west parallel to the south line
of Section 11 a distance 'of 200 feet more or less to the north
and south quarter line; thence north along the north and south
quarter line to the place of beginning,

" Also, a tract of land in the northwest quarter (NW4) of
Section 14, Township 139 north, Range 46 west, described as
follows: Commencing at the northwest corner of Section 14,
thence east along the north line of said Section 14 to a point 500
feet east of the west sixteenth line of saird Section 14; thence
south parallel to the west line of said Section 14 a distance of
250 feet; thence west parallel to the north line of said Section 14
to the west line of said Section 14; thence north along the west
line of said Section 14 to the point of beginning.

Containing 122 acres more or less.
(c) Cottonwood River State Park, located in Brown County,
and described as follows: : .

Commencing at the southwest corner of Section 33, Town--
ship 110 north, Range 30 west; thence south thirty-four degrees -
five minutes west (S 34°5 W) a distance of 119.5 feet; thence
south thirty-five degrees eighteen minutes thirty seconds west
(S 35°18'30" W) 886.4 feet; thence south fourteen degrees nine-
teen minutes thirty seconds east (S 14°19°30" E) 388.7 feet;
thence south sixty degrees thirty-four minutes west (S 60°34" W)
593.4 feet; thence south sixty-six degrees fifty-one minutes west
(S 66°51" W) 19425 feet; thence south seven degrees fifty-six

" minutes east {S 7°56" E) 535.5 feet; thence south five degrees
fifty-five minutes thirty seconds west (S 5°55'30” W) 40528
feet ; thence south sixty-one degrees twenty four minutes ten sec-
onds west {S 61°24'10° W) 231.1 feet, said point being 1254
feet west of the east quarter corner of the east and west quar-
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ter line; thence west 398.6 feet along said east and west quarter
line ; thence north one degree eight minutes east (N 1°8 E) 556.4
feet; thence north sixty-two degrees eighteen minutes thirty sec-
onds west (N 62°18'30" W) 222.74 {feet; thence south forty-
eight degrees thirty-eight minutes thirty seconds west (S 48°
38'30" W) 123.3 feet; thence north seventy degrees fifty-one
minutes thirty seconds west (N 70°51'30" W) 324.7 feet; thence
north fifty-four degrees forty-nine minutes thirty seconds west
(N 54°49'30” W) 410.05 feet; thence north sixty-eight degrees
thirty-two minutes fifty-five seconds west (N _68°32'55" W)
69437 feet; thence north seventeen degrees fifty-nine minutes
thirty-five seconds east (N 17°59°35” E) 557.8 feet; thence north
sixty-two degrees fifty minutes fifty seconds west (N 62°50°50”
W) 1341.37 feet; thence north fifty-six degrees twenty-three
minutes thirty seconds west (N 36°23'30"” W) 510.47 feet; said
point being on the north line of Section 5 a distance of 515.19
feet east of the northwest corner thereof; thence north parallel
to the west line of Section 32 a distance of 674 feet; thence
tiorthwesterly to a point in the south sixteenth line of Section 31,
said point being 250 feet west of the east line of said Section 31;
thence west along said south sixteenth line of Section 31 to the
east sixteenth line of said Section 31; thence north along the
east sixteenth line a distance of 330 feet; thence west parallel
to the south line of said Section 31 to the north and south quar-
ter line of said Section 31; thence north along the north and
south guarter line of said Section 31 and the north and south
%}mrter line of Section 30 to the northwest corner of Outlot
No. 257 of the City of New Ulm; thence northeasterly to the
northeast corner of said Outlot No. 257; thence northwesterly
to the northeast corner’ of QOutlot No. 258 of the City of New
"Ulm; thence southwesterly to the southwest corner of Sub-lot
“A” of Outlot No. 259 of Block 11, Koch’s First Addition to
the 'City of New Ulm; thence north nineteen degrees forty
minutes west (N 19°40° W) a distance of 36 feet; thence north
seven degrees fourteen minutes east (N.7°14° E) a distance of
300 feet; thence north forty-three degrees fifteen minutes east
{N 43°15 E) a distance of 259 feet; thence north sixty-three
- degrees one minute east (N 63°1" E) a distance of 65.5 feet;
“thence north fifty-four degrees thirty-four minuts east (N 54°
34 E) a distance of 67 feet; thénce north thirty-one degrees
sixteen minutes east (N 31°16" E) a distance of 58 feet; thence
north five degrees twenty-five minutes east (N 5°25 ) a dis-
tance of 56 feet; thence north twelve degrees twenty-eight min-
utes west (N 12°28' W) a distance of 54 feet; thence north nisie-
teen degrees thirty-eight minutes east (N 19°38" E) a distance
- of 324 feet; thence north thirty-eight degrees forty-three minutes
east (N 38°43" E) a distance of 88 feet; thence north fifty-eight
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degrees forty-nine minutes east (N 58°49 E} a distance of 113.5
feet; thence north seventy-two degrees seven minutes east
(N 72°7" E) a distance of 86.8 feet; thence north sixty-three
degrees three minutes east (N 63°3 E) a distance of 79.5 feet;
thence south eleven degrees east (S 11° E) a distance of 301.5,
feet; thence north sixty-nine degrees eighteen minutes east
(N 69°18' E) a distance of 124.58 feet; thence north eighty-five
degrees thirty-two minutes east. (N 85°32" E) a distance of
27998 feet; thence north eighty-nine degrees thirty minutes east
(N 89°30" E) a distance of 137.27 feet; thence south sixty-six
degrees three minutes east (S 66°3 E)-a distance of 95.54 feet;
thence south sixty-three degrees twenty-six minutes east
(S 63°20' E) a distance of 93.02 feet; thence south fifty-five
degrees . thirty minutes west (5 55°30° W) a distance of 2088
feet to the southwest corner-of Lot 6, Block 1, of Koch’s Second
Addition to the City of New Ulm; thence south thirty-four
degrees thirty-six minutes east- (5 34°36" I£) along the east line
of Outlot No. 279 to the City of New Ulm to the northwesterly
corner of Lot 4, Block 1, of Koch’s: Second Addition to the city
of New Ulm ; thence north hity-five degrees thirty minutes east
(N 55°30" E} a distance of 243.8 feet; thence south forty-eight
degrees twelve minutes east (S5'48°12" E) a distance of 112 feet;
thence south forty-three degrees forty-eight minutes east
(5 43°48 E) a distance of 155.68 feet; thence south fifty degrees
twenty-two minutes west (S 50°22° W) a distance of 29515
feet; thence south thirty-four degrees thirty-six minutes east
(S 34°36' E) a distance of 33.1 feet; thence north .fifty-nine
degrees seven minutes east (N 59°7" E) a distance of 253.35
+ feet; thence south fifty-one degrees nine minutes ten seconds
east (S 51°9'10" E) a distance of 272.79 feet; thence south
twenty-three degrees twenty-seven minutes - fifty-five seconds
east (S 23°27° 55" E) a distance of 288.1 feet; thence south
eleven-degrees eleven minutes fifty seconds east (S 11°11°'50" E)
a distance of 1909 feet; thence south fifty-two degrees forty-
seven minutes five seconds east (S 52°47'5" E) a distance of
" 114.38 {feet; thence south twenty-six degrees thirty-two minutes
forty-five seconds east (S 26°32'45" E) .a distance -of 282.05
feet; thence south thirteen degrees forty-six minutes five seconds
.- east (S 13°36'5" E) a distance of 320.2 feet; thence south
twenty-three, degrees twenty-one minutes fifty seconds east
(8 23°21'30" E) a distance of 288.84 feet; thence south sixteen
degrees ten minutes twenty seconds east (S 16°10°20" E) a dis-
tance of 255.99 feet; thence northeasterly along the north line
of ‘Outlot 293 to the City of New Ulm to the northeast corner
of said Outlot 293; Thence southeasterly along the westerly
line of Highland: Avenue to the intersection of the north line of
Outlot 302 to the City of New Ulm produced westerly across
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said Highland Avenue; Thence northeasterly along the north
line of said Outiot 302 to the northeast corner thereof; thence
southeasterly to the northwest corner of Outlot 359 to the City
of New Ulm; thence northeasterly along the north line of said
Qutlot 339 to the northwest corner of Sub-lot “A” of said Out-
lot 339; thence south fifty degrees fourteen minutes east
(S 50°14° E) a distance of 147.5 feet; thence north fifty-five
degrees thirty minutes east (N 55°30° E) a distance of 180 feet;
thence north thirty-four degrees thirty minutes.west (N 34°
© 30" W) a distance of 71 feet; thence north fifty-five degrees
- thirty minutes east {N 55°30" E) a distance of 214 feet to the
west line of Summit Avenue; thence south thirty-four degrees
thirty minutes east (S 34°30° E) along the west line of said
Summit Avenue to the southeast corner of said Outlot 339;
thence southwesterly to the southwest corner of said QOutlot 339;
thence south fifty-one degrees thirty-three minutes thirty seconds
west (S 51°33°30" W) -a distance of 280.04 feet; to a point in
the north and south quarter line of Section 32, said point being
878.79 feet north of the center of said Section 32; thence south
fifty-one degrees thirty-three minutes thirty seconds west
(5 51°33'30" W) a distance of 285.02 feet; thence south four-
teen ‘degrees six minutes thirty seconds west (S 14°6'30” W) a
distance of 122.9 feet; thence south thirty-nine degrees forty-
eight minutes thirty seconds west (S 39°48'30” W) a distance
of 136 feet; thence south fifty-six degrees eleven mnutes thirty
seconds west (S 56°11'30" W) a distance of 206.8 feet; thence
south sixty-nine degrees twenty-nine minutes thirty seconds west
(S 69°29°30" W) a distance of 235 feet; thence south fifteen
degrees thirty-four minutes thirty seconds west (S 15°34'30" W)
a distance of 103 feet; thence south twenty-eight degrees fifty
minutes thirty seconds east (S 28°50°'30” E)-a distance of 374"
feet; thence south thirty-three degrees twenty-eight minutes
thirty seconds west (S 33°28'30" W) a distance of 110 feet;
thence south twenty-six degrees forty-five minutes thirty seconds
east (S 26°45'30" E) a distance of 171 feét; thence south thir-
teen degrees ten minutes thirty seconds east (S 13°10°'30” E) a
-distance of 318 feet; thence south forty-five degrees east
(5 45°E) a distance of 230.84 feet; thence south ninety degrees
east (S 90° E) a distance of 515.72 feet; thence south eighty-
two degrees eighteen minutes thirty seconds east (S 82°18 30" E)
a distance of 218 feet; thence south’forty-nine degrees fifty-three
minutes thirty seconds east (S 49°53'30” E) a distance of 160
feet; thence south forty-nine degrees.thirty-four minutes thirty
seconds east (S 49°34'30" E) a distance of 226 feet; thence
south forty degrees twenty-eight minutes thirty seconds east
(5 40°28'30" E) a distance of 386 feet; thence south fHfty-four
degrees fifty-six minutes thirty seconds east (S 54°56'30" E) a
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distance of 353 feet; thence north seventy-four degrees sixteen
minutes thirty seconds east (N 74°16'30" E) a distance of 125
feet; thence north twenty degrees two minutes thirty seconds
east (N 20°2'30" E) a distance of 142 feet; thence north thirty
degrees fifty-four minutes thirty seconds east (N 30°54'30" E)
a distance of 116 feet; thence north nine degrees seven minutes
thirty seconds edst (N 9°7'30" LI) a distance of 245 feét; thence
north forty-five degrees ﬁfty -siX minutes thirty seconds west
(N 45°56'30" W) a distance &f 255 feet; thence north seventy-
five degrees forty-one minutes twenty seconds east (N75°41

20" E) a distance of 959.9 feet; thence south thirty-five degrees
east {5 353° E) a distance of 132 feet; thence north seventy-nine
degrees eighteen minutes east (N 79°18 E) a distance of 185.85
feet to a point on the east line of Section 32 distant 775.76 feet
scuth .from the east quarter corner of said Section 32; thence
north eighty-five degrees thirty minutes east (N 85°30° E) a
distance of 429 feet; thence south fifty-two degrees east (S 52°
E) a distance of 107.3 feet; thence north seventy-eight degrees
thirty minutés east (N 78°30' E) a distance of 52 feet to a
point in the Big Cottonwood River on the east line produced
north of Outlot 410 to the City of New Ulm; thence south along
the east line of said Outlot 410 to the north line of Qutlot 407
to the City of New Ulmn; thence east along the north line of
said Qutlot 407 to the northeast corner thereof; thence south
seventy-six degrees thirty-six minutes west (S5 76°36" W) a dis-
tance of 506.41 feet; thence south thirty-five degrees forty-two
minutes ten seconds west (S 35°42'10" W) a distance of 114.41
feet to a point in the north line of Outlot 401 to the City of
New Ulm distant 30 feet east from the northwest corner thereof;

thence west to the northwest corner of said Qutlot 401 ; thence
south forty-three degrees forty-four minutes fifteen seconds west
(5 43°44'15" W) a distance of 12608 feet; thence south
eighteen degrees fiity-four minutes fifteen seconds west (S 18°
54'15" W) a distance of 332.35 feet; thence south seven minutes
thirty seconds east (S 7'30” E) a distance of 59.08 feet; thence
north eighty-nine degrees fifty-two minutes thirty seconds east
(N 89°52'30" E) a distance of 193.12 feet to the east-line of
Section 32; thence south along the east line of Section 32 a dis-

. tance of 340 feet more or less to the point of beginning.

All of the above described land lying in Sections 29, 30, 31,
32, and 33, Township 110 north, Range 30 west of the fifth
principal meridian, and in Section 5, Township 109 north, Range
30 west of the fifth principal meridian, and containing 803.81

" acres more or less.

(d) ILake Shetek State Park, located in Murray County, and
descrlbed as follows:
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That portion of Section 6, Township 107 north, Range 40
west, and Section 31, Township 108 north, Range 40 west,
described as foliows: Commencing at the intersection of the
north and south quarter line and the meander line of Lake Shetek
in Section 31, said point being the northeast corner of' Govern-
ment Lot 2, thence south to a point 590 feet south of the north
line of Section 6 on the north and south quarter line of said

« Section .6 thence north ninety degrees west (N 90° W) a dis-

tance of 640 feet; thence south forty-five degrees nineteen min-
utes west (S 45°19° W) a distance of 429.79 feet; thence south
twenty-nine degrees twenty-three minutes west (S 29°23 W)
a distance of 341.85 feet; thence south seven degrees thirty-
seven minutes east (S 7°37" E) a distance of 263.67 feet; thence
south five degrees twelve minutes west (S 5°12° W) a distance
of 345.39 feet thence south sixty-eight degrees forty-two min-
utes east (S 68°42' E) a distance of 534.55 feet; thence south
sixty-four degrees forty-three minutes east (S 64°43 E) a dis-
tance of 685.2Z feet; thence south fifty degrees two minutes
east (5 50°2" E) a distance of 262.93 feet; thence south
eighteen degrees thirty seven minutes east (S 18237 E) a dis-
tance of 273.49 feet; thence south eighty degrees sixteen minutes
east (S 80°16" E) a distance of 312.38 feet; thence south forty
degrees fifty-eight minutes east (S 40°58 E) a distance of
393.48 feet; thence south four degrees nine minutes west
(5 4°9 W) a distance of 796.7 feet; thence south four degrees
twenty-one minutes west (S 4°21° W) a distance of 69.48 feet;
to a point on the north right-of-way line of the Shetek Monu-
ment Site road, said point being 1405.16 feet south and 1839.2
feet west of the east quarter corner of: said Section 6; thence
north eighty-nine degrees twenty-seven mimutes west (N 89°
27 W) a distance of 62.24 feet; thence north four degrees
twenty-one minutes east (N 4°21" E) a distance of 75.08 feet
to the north line of the Shetek Monument Site: thence -north
eighty-five degrees thirty-nine minutes west {N°85°39 W) a
distance of 435 feet more or less to the meander line of Lake
Shetek ; thence northerly, westerly, northerly, and. easterly along
the shore of Lake Shetek to the point of beginning.

Also, that piece of land known as Loon Island lying in Sec-
tion 31, Township 108 north, Range 40 west, and in, Section 36,
Township 108 north, Range 41 west, and in Sectlon 1, Town-
ship 107 north, Range 41 west,

Also, Government Lot 2 in Section 36, Township 108 north,
Range 41 west, and Government Lot 3 in Section 1, Town-
ship 107 north, Range 41 west. The above described property
1s part of a tract of land kri_own as Keeley Island.
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Also, a strip of land in the north half (N12) of Sectxon 1,
Townshlp 107 north, Range 41 west, lying 33 feet on either
side of the following described line; Commencing at a point
320175 feet east and 210.99 feet south of the northwest corner
of said Section 1, thence north eighty-nine degrees fifty minutes
west (N 89°50' W) a distance of 325 feet; thence on an.eight
-degree (8°) curve to the left with a central angle of nineteen
degrees twenty-three minutes (19°23") a distance of 243.2 feet;
thence south seventy degrees forty-seven minutes west (8 70°
47 W) a distance of 53.68 feet; thence on a fourteen degree
thirty minute (14°30') curve to the right with a “central angle
of fifty-five degrees ten minutes (55°10") a distance of* 280.4
feet; thence north fifty-four degrees three minutes west
(N 5403 W) a distance of 350 feet more or less to the north
line of-said Section 1.

Containing 180.62 acres more or less. -
* (e) Monson Lake Memorial. State Park located in Swift
County, and described as follows:

The south fifty (50) acres of Government Lot 1, Sectlon 36,
Township 122 north, Range 37 west.

Also, Government Lots 1, 2, and 3 of Section 1, Township
121 north, Range 37 west, and that part of Government Lot 4,
Section. 2, Township 121 north, Range 37 west, lying north of
the east and west quarter line of said Section 2, excepting there-
from the following described parcel of land, to-wit: Com-
meneing at a point nine rods west from the guarter post between
Sections 1 and 2; thence west twenty-eight rods; thence north
cleven rods; thence east twenty-eight rods; thence south eleven
rods to the pomt of beginning. :

Containing 198.95 acres more or less.
(f) Mound Springs Recreation Reserve, located in Rock
County, and described as follows:

Parcels of land in Section 13 and Section 24, Township 103
north, Range 45 west, more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the southwest corner of said Section 13, thence
north along the west line of said Section 13 to a point 140.feet
north of the west quarter corner of said Section 13; thence east
‘parallel to the east and west quarter line of said Section 13 a
“distance of 1485 feet; thence south to the east and west sixteenth
line in the southwest quarter (SW14) of said Section 13;-thence
west along said sixteenth line 165 feet to the north and south
sixteenth line in said southwest quarter (SW14); thence south-
‘westerly to a point on the south line of said, Sect1on 13, 1000
“feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence east- along
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said south line 2597.5 feet; thence southeasterly on a line which
runs through a point on the west line of the northeast quarter
of the northeast quarter (NE14 NE14) of said Section 24, said
point being 1183.6 feet north of the southwest corner of said
northeast quarter of the northeast quarter (NE14 NE¥4) 1201.7
feet, more or less, to the westerly right-of-way line of the Rock
Island and Pacific Railroad; thence southwesterly along said
right-of-way line 1562.5 feet thence west 212 {feet, more or
less, to a point on the east sixteenth line of said Section 24,
565.75 feet south of -the north sixteenth of said Section 24;
thence northwesterly to a point 330 {eet east and 330 feet south
of the northwest corner of said Section 24; thence north 330
feet to the north line of said Section 24; thence west to the point
of beginning,

Containing 194.90 acres more or less.
(g) Pomme de Terre Recreation Reserve, located in Stevens

County, and described as follows:

Parcels of land in the west 660 feet of the southwest quar-
ter (SW14) of Section 31, Township 125 north, Range 41 west,
and the east 660 feet of the southeast quarter (SE4) of Sec-
tion 36, Township 125 north, Range 42 west, and the east 660
feet of the northwest quarter (NW14), and the west 1,000 feet
of the northeast quarter (NEX4), and the north half of the
southwest quarter (N2 SWI4) and the southeast quarter of
the southwest quarter (SEl4 SW14) and the west 1000 feet
of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter (NW4
SE4) of Section 1, Township 124 north, Range 42 west.

Also, a triangular tract in the southwest quarter of the south-
west quarter (SW14 SW14) of said Section 1, described as
follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of said southwest
quarter of the southwest quarter (SW134 SWI4); thence. south
along the east line of said southwest quarter of the southwest
quarter (SWi4 SWJ4) 815 feet; thence northwesterly to a
point on the north line of said southwest quarter of the south-
west quarter (SW14 SW14), 200 feet east of the northwest
corner thereof ; thence east to the point of beginning.

Also, a triangular tract in the southwest gquarter of the
southeast quarter (SW14 SE1{) of said Section 1, more particu-
larty described as follows: Commencing -at the south quarter
corner of said Section 1, thence north along the north and south
quarter line of said Section 1 to the south sixteenth line of said
Section 1; thence east along said sixteenth line 1000 feet; thence
southwesterly to the point of beginning.

Also, a parcel of land in the northeast quarter of the north-
west quarter (NElY; NW 1g) of Section 12, Township 124 north,
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Range 42 west, more particularly described as follows: Com-
mencing at the northeast corner of said northeast quarter of the
northwest quarter (NEY NW14); thence south along the east
line thereof 500 feet; thence south seventy-four degrees forty
minutes .west (S 74°40° W) 752 feet; thence northwesterly to
2 point which is 1260 feet west and 500 feet south of the north
quarter corner of said Section 12; thence north 500 feet to the
north line of said Section 12; thence east along said north line
to. the point of beginning.

Excepting therefrom all public highways;

" Containing 363.51 acres more or less.
(h) Split Rock Recreation Reserve, located in Pipestone
County, and described as follows:

A parcel of land in Sections 15 and 22, Township 105 north,
Range 46 west, more particularly described as follows: Com-
mencing at a point 380 feet south and 33 feet east of the north-
west corner of said Section 22; thence east parallel to the north
line of said Section 22, 1000 feet; thence northeasterly to a point
on the west sixteenth line of said Section 22, which point is 50
feet south of the north line of said Section 22; thence north to
said north line; thence east along said north line to the north
quarter corner of said Section 22; thence north forty-two degrees
east (N 42° E) 908 feet; thence northwesterly to a point on the
north and south quarter line of said Section 15, 890 feet north
of the south quarter corner of said Section 15; thence north
along said quarter line to the south sixteenth line of said Sec-:
tion 15; thence west along said sixteenth line 520 feet; thence
northwesterly to the east and west quarter line and the west
sixteenth line of said Section 15; thence east along said east
and west quarter line to a point 2120 feet east of the west line
of said Section 15; thence north parallel to said west line 1097.25
feet; thence west parallel to the north line of said Section 15,
267 feet; thence northwesterly to a point which is 92 feét south
and 33 feet east of the northwest corner of said Section 15;
thence south parallel to and 33 feet east of the west line of
said Sections 15 and 22 to the point of beginning.

Excepting therefrom a tract of land described as follows:
Commencirig at a point 597 feet south and 33 feet east of the
northwest corner of said Section 15, thence east 90 feet; thence
sottthegsterly to a point 664 feet south and 275 feet east of the
northwest corner of said Section 15; thence south 160 feet ; thence
.west 242 feet; thence north to the place of beginning.

__ Containing 227.64 acres more or less.
(i) Two Rivers State Park, located in Kittson County, and
described as follows:
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Beginning at a point on the west line of the southwest quar-
ter (SW14) of Section 34, Township 161 north, Range 46 west,
that is 660 feet north of the southwest corner thereof; thence
northeasterly to the northeast corner of said southwest quarter

(SW24); thence west along the north line of said southwest
quarter (SW 14) 5 thence: south along the west line of said south-
west quarter (SW14) to the place of beginning.

. Also, the south half of the northwest quarter (515 NW14)

of Section 34.

Also, the south half of the northeast quartér (S14 NE4)

‘and all of the southeast quarter {(SE14) and all of the southwest

quarter (SW14) of Section 33.

Also, a triangular piece of land in the southeast quarter of
the northwest quarter (SE¥4 NW14) of Section- 33, described
as follows: Commencing at the center of Section 33, thence west
along the east and west quarter line 660 feet; thence north-
casterly to a point on the north and south quarter line distant
660 feet from the center of Section 33; thence south along the
north and south quarter lines to the place of beginning.

'Also, all of the southeast quarter (SE14) of Section 32.

The above described land being in Township 161 north,
Range 46 west.

Also, ' that portion of -Section .5, Township 160 north,
Range 46 west, lying north of the right-of-way.of the present
trunk highway 'No. 59.

Containing 711.76 acres more or less.
(i) Gooseberry Falls State Park, located in Lake County and

deécrlbed as, follows:

The south half of the northeast quarter (S} NE!4) and
south half of the northwest quarter {S12 NW14) of Section 22,
Township 54 north, Range 9 west;

Lot 2 of Section 22, Lot 1 of Section 27; northeast-quarter
of southeast quarter (NE%, SE14) of Section 21, and south-

‘west quarter (SW), northeast quarter of southeast quarter
" (NE1 SE14) (Lot 1) and west half of southeast quarter

(W15 SEl) of section 22, and north hali" of the northwest
quarter (N3 NW14) of Section 27, all in Township 54, north
Range 9 west.

Containing 637.83 acres more or less.

. Section 2, No state appropnatlons—The passage of the

foregoing act by the legislature has been based upon representations
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made to the legislature that the Federal Government will spend
large sums of money in completing the projects started on the State
Parks described in this hill-and upon the further representation that
no state funds will be needed or required to carry on any of such
improvements, if any be made.

Section 3. Act void under certain conditions.——If, after the
passage of this act, such expenditures are made by the Federal Gov-
ernment and if provision is made for the counties, townships, cities
or villages to maintain the parks, then, this act to be valid, other-
wise to be void and of no effect. '

Approved April 26, 1937.

CHAPTER 475—H. F. No. 830

Anr act to amend Masonw's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sec-
tion 211, as amended by Laws 1929, and Chapter 201, and Chap-
ter 408, rela:mg to retivement of justices of the supreme court and
judges of the district court of this state, and providing for their
compematwn

Be it enacted by ‘the Leg1slature of the State of Minnesota:

‘Section 1. "Law amended —Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927 Sectlon 211, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapters 201, and
408, is hereby amendEd to read as follows:

-“211. Retirement of Supreme Court Justices.—When a jus-
tice of the supreme court or a judge of the district court shall be

. retired under the provision of Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927,

Section 210, he shall receive the compensation allotted to his office
for the remainder of his said term, or, if a justice of the supreme
court is-then past 70 years of age, and has served as a justice of the
supreme court, or as such justice and es o commissioner of .the
supreme court or a_judge of the district court of this siate, or either,
continwously for 25 years or more or if a judge of the district court
is then past 70 years of age, and has served as @ judge of the district

- court, or as such judge and as a judge of a municipal court or a pro-

bate court’ of this state, or either, continwously for 25 years or-more,
he shall receive one-half of. the compensation allotted to his.dffice at
the time of such retirement-for the remainder of his life, to be paid
at the time, ‘and the manner provided by law. .

s



